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4 English

B
efore you begin

Important safety information

Read all instructions before using this appliance

• All electrical and gas equipment with moving parts can be dangerous. Please 
read the important safety instructions for this appliance in this manual. The 
instructions must be followed to minimize the risk of injury, death, or property 
damage.

• Save this manual. Please Do Not Discard.

Symbols used in this manual

WARNING

Hazards or unsafe practices that may result in severe personal injury or death.

CAUTION

Hazards or unsafe practices that may result in electric shock, personal injury or 
property damage

NOTE

Useful tips and instructions 

These warning icons and symbols are here to prevent injury to you and others. 
Please follow them explicitly. After reading this section, keep it in a safe place for 
future reference.

Before you begin

About this manual

Read these instructions completely and carefully.

Important note to the installer

• Read all instructions contained in these installation instructions before 
installing the range.

• Remove all packing materials from the oven compartments before connecting 
the electric and gas supply to the range.

• Observe all governing codes and ordinances.
• Be sure to leave these instructions with the consumer.
• Installation of this appliance requires basic mechanical skills.
• Proper installation is the responsibility of the installer.
• Product failure due to improper installation is not covered under the Warranty.

Important note to the consumer

Keep these instructions with your user manual for future reference.
• As when using any appliance generating heat, there are certain safety 

precautions you should follow.
• Be sure your range is installed and grounded properly by a quali�ed installer 

or service technician.
• Make sure the wall coverings around the range can withstand the heat 

generated by the range.
• Cabinet storage space above the surface burners should be a minimum of 30 

in (76.2 cm).

Important note to the servicer

The electrical diagram is in an envelope attached to the back of the range.
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• Do not store any object of interest to children on the cooktop or backguard 
of the range. Children climbing on the range to reach items could be killed or 
seriously injured.

• Do not operate the range if the range or any part of the range is damaged, 
malfunctioning, or missing parts.

• Do not use the range as a space heater. This range is to be used for cooking 
purposes only.

• Do not use oven cleaners or oven liners in or around any part of the oven.
• Use only dry pot holders.
• Do not use the range to heat unopened food containers.
• Do not strike the oven glass.
• When disposing of the range, cut off the power cord and remove the door.
• Unplug or disconnect power before servicing.
• Make sure all meat and poultry is cooked thoroughly. Meat should always be 

cooked to an internal temperature of 160 °F (71 °C). Poultry should always be 
cooked to an internal temperature of 180 °F (82 °C).

California Proposition 65 Warning

WARNING

Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

This product must be installed by a licensed plumber or gas �tter quali�ed or 
licensed by the State of Massachusetts. When using ball-type gas shut-off valves, 
you must use the T-handle type. Multiple �exible gas lines must not be connected 
in series.

General safety

WARNING

To reduce the risk of �re, electric shock, personal injuries, and/or death, obey the 
following precautions.

• Do not touch any part of the range, 
including but not limited to, oven 
burners, surface burners, or interior 
surfaces during or immediately after 
cooking.

• Know the location of the gas shut-
off valve and how to shut it off.

• Make sure the anti-tip device is properly installed on the range. See the 
installation instructions for more information.

• Do not let children near, in, or on the range. Do not let children play with the 
range or any part(s) of the range. Do not leave children unattended in an area 
where the range is in use. For children�s safety, we recommend utilizing the 
control/door lockout feature.

• Remove all packaging materials from the range before operating to prevent 
ignition of these materials. Keep all packaging materials out of children�s 
reach. Properly dispose the packaging materials after the range is unpacked.
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Important safety information

Gas safety

WARNING

To reduce the risk of �re, electric shock, personal injuries, and/or death, obey the 
following precautions.

If you smell gas:

• Close the valve and do not use the 
range.

• Do not light a match, candle, or 
cigarette.

• Do not turn on any gas or electric 
appliances.

• Do not touch any electrical switches 
or plug a power cord into an outlet.

• Do not use any phone in your building.
• Evacuate the room, building, or area of all occupants.
• Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor�s phone. Follow the gas 

supplier�s instructions.
• If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the �re department.

Checking for gas leaks

Leak testing of the appliance shall be conducted according to the manufacturer�s 
instructions. Do not use a �ame to check for gas leaks. Use a brush to spread a 
soapy water mixture around the area you are checking. If there is a gas leak, you 
will see small bubbles in the soapy water mixture at the leak point.

Fire safety

WARNING

To reduce the risk of �re, electric shock, personal injuries, and/or death, obey the 
following precautions.

• Do not store, place, or use �ammable 
or combustible materials such as 
charcoal, paper, plastic, pot holders, 
linens, curtains, gasoline or other 
�ammable vapors or liquids near or 
inside the range.

• Do not wear loose �tting or hanging 
garments while using the range.

• To avoid grease buildup, regularly clean the vents.
• Do not let pot holders or other �ammable materials touch a heating element. 

Do not use a towel or other bulky cloths in place of a pot holder.
• Do not use water on a grease �re. To put out a grease �re, turn off the heat 

source and smother the �re with a tight-�tting lid or use a multipurpose dry 
chemical or foam-type �re extinguisher.

• If a grease �re should occur in the oven, turn off the oven by rotating the 
mode selector knob to the Off position. Keep the oven door closed until the 
�re goes out. If necessary, use a multipurpose dry chemical or foam-type �re 
extinguisher.

• Do not heat unopened food containers - buildup of pressure may cause 
container to burst and result in injury.
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Important safety information

• Select a location where a grounded, 4-prong outlet is easily accessible.
• If the range is located near a window, do not hang long curtains or paper 

blinds on that window.
• For the range to ventilate properly, make sure the range�s vents are not 

blocked or covered, and that there is enough clearance at the top, back, sides, 
and underneath the range. The vents allow the necessary exhaust for the range 
to operate properly with correct combustion and get the good cooking result.

• Make sure the wall coverings around the range can withstand heat up to 
194 °F (90 °C) generated by the range.

• Cabinet storage above the surface of the range should be avoided. If cabinet 
storage above the range is necessary: allow a minimum clearance of 30 inches 
(76.2 cm) between the cooking surface and the bottom of cabinets. For detail 
information, please refer to the Minimum dimensions section on page 13.

Cooktop safety 

WARNING

To reduce the risk of �re, electric shock, personal injuries, and/or death, obey the 
following precautions.

• Make sure all burners are off when not 
in use.

• Do not use aluminium foil to line the 
grates or any part of the cooktop.

• Do not leave burners unattended on 
medium or high heat settings.

• Before igniting, make sure all burner 
caps are properly in place and all 
burners are level.

• Always use the Lite position when igniting the burners and make sure the 
burners have ignited. If ignition fails, turn the knob to Off and wait until the 
gas has dissipated.

• When you set a burner to simmer, do not turn the knob quickly. Make sure the 
�ame stays on.

• Do not place any objects other than cookware on the cooktop.
• This cooktop is designed to cook with a wok or wok ring attachment. If foods 

are �amed, they should only be �amed under a ventilation hood that is on.

• Make sure your range is correctly installed and adjusted by a quali�ed service 
technician or installer for the type of gas (natural or LP) you will use. For 
your range to utilize LP gas, the installer must replace the 6 surface burner 
ori�ces and 2 oven ori�ces with the provided LP ori�ce set, and reverse 
the GPR adapter. These adjustments must be made by a quali�ed service 
technician in accordance with the manufacturer�s instructions and all codes 
and requirements of the authority having jurisdiction. The quali�ed agency 
performing this work assumes the gas conversion responsibility.

• Installation of this range must conform with local codes or, in the absence of 
local codes, with the National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z223.1/NFPA.54, latest 
edition. In Canada, installation must conform with the current Natural Gas 
Installation Code, CAN/CGA-B149.1, or the current Propane Installation Code, 
CAN/CGA-B149.2, and with local codes where applicable. This range has been 
design-certi�ed by ETL according to ANSI Z21.1, latest edition, and Canadian 
Gas Association according to CAN/CGA-1.1, latest edition.

Location safety

WARNING

To reduce the risk of �re, electric shock, personal injuries, and/or death, obey the 
following precautions.

• This range is for indoor, household use 
only. Do not install the range in areas 
exposed to the weather and/or water.

• Do not install the range in a place 
which is exposed to a strong draft.

• Select a level, well-constructed �oor that can support the range�s weight. 
Synthetic �ooring, such as linoleum, must withstand 180 °F (82 °C) 
temperatures without shrinking, warping, or discoloring. Do not install 
the range directly over interior kitchen carpeting unless a sheet of … inch 
plywood or a similar insulator is placed between the range and carpeting.
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Oven safety

WARNING

To reduce the risk of �re, electric shock, personal injuries, and/or death, obey the 
following precautions.

• Do not use the oven for non-cooking 
purposes such as drying clothes or 
storage. Use the oven for cooking 
purposes only.

• Make sure the inner portion of the split 
oven-rack is in the proper position 
within the outer rack.

• Make sure the oven racks are placed on the same level on each side.
• Do not damage, move, or clean the door gasket.
• Do not spray water on the oven glass while the oven is on or just after you 

have turned it off.
• Do not use aluminium foil or foil liners anywhere in the oven. Do not use 

aluminium foil or like material to cover any holes or passages in the oven 
bottom or to cover an oven rack.

• Stand away from the oven when opening the oven door.
• Keep the oven free from grease buildup.
• When repositioning the oven racks, make sure the oven is completely cool.
• To avoid damaging the burner control knobs, always bake and/or broil with 

the oven door closed.
• Do not broil meat too close to the burner �ame (or heater). Trim excess fat 

from meat before cooking.
• When using cooking or roasting bags in the oven, follow the manufacturer�s 

directions.

• Before removing or changing cookware, turn off the burners.
• Remove food and cookware immediately after cooking.
• Before removing any parts of the burner for cleaning, make sure the range is 

off and completely cool.
• After cleaning the burner spreader, make sure it is completely dry before re-

assembling.
• Make sure the spark mark on the dual burner spreader is placed beside the 

electrode when it is assembled.
• To avoid carbon monoxide poisoning, do not pour water into the cooktop well 

while cleaning.
• Select cookware that is designed for top-range cooking. Use cookware that is 

large enough to cover the burner grates. Adjust the burner �ames so that the 
�ames do not extend beyond the bottom of the cookware.

• To avoid cookware discoloration, deformity, and/or carbon monoxide 
poisoning, do not use cookware that is exceedingly larger than the grate.

• Make sure cookware handles are turned to the side or rear of the cooktop, but 
not over other surface burners.

• Stand away from the range while frying.
• Always heat frying oils slowly, and watch as they heat. If you are frying foods 

at high heat, carefully watch during the cooking process. If a combination of 
fats or oils is to be used during frying, mix them together before heating.

• Use a deep-fryer thermometer whenever possible. This prevents overheating 
the fryer beyond the smoking point.

• Use a minimum amount of oil when shallow pan-frying or deep-frying. Avoid 
cooking unthawed food or food with excessive amounts of ice.

• Before moving cookware full of fats or oils, make sure it has completely 
cooled.

• To prevent delayed eruptive boiling, always allow heated liquids to stand at 
least 20 seconds after you have turned off the burner so that the temperature 
in the liquid can stabilize. In the event of scalding, follow these �rst aid 
instructions:
1. Immerse the scaled area in cool or lukewarm water for at least 

10 minutes.
2. Do not apply any creams, oils, or lotions.
3. Cover with a clean, dry cloth.
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Important safety information

Self-cleaning oven safety

WARNING

To reduce the risk of �re, electric shock, personal injuries, and/or death, obey the 
following precautions.

The self-cleaning feature operates the 
oven at temperatures high enough to burn 
away food soils in the oven. The range is 
extremely hot during a self-cleaning cycle. 
Do not touch any surfaces of the range 
during a self-cleaning cycle.

• Keep children away from the oven during a self-cleaning cycle.
• Before starting a self-cleaning cycle, remove all racks, cookware, and utensils 

from the oven. Only porcelain-coated oven racks may be left in the oven.
• Before starting a self-cleaning cycle, wipe grease and food soils from the 

oven.
• When opening the door after a self-cleaning cycle, stand away from the oven.
• If the self-cleaning cycle malfunctions, turn off the oven, disconnect the power 

supply, and contact a quali�ed service technician.

Dual fuel range components

Dual fuel range speci�cations

MODEL DOP48*96*D*

Description Dual fuel Range

Overall dimensions 47 ��� in (W) × 37 ��� in (H) × 29 ��� in (D)
1216 mm (W) × 946 mm (H) × 750 mm (D)

Electrical Refer to the rating label.

Gas, ng (natural gas) 5 � 13 in WC

Gas, lp (liquid propane) 10 � 13 in WC

Surface burners (NG)
DOP48*960D*

(LF) � 22,000 BTU / (LR) � 16,000 BTU
(RF) � 22,000 BTU / (RR) � 9,000 BTU
(CF) � 16,000 BTU / (CR) � 16,000 BTU

Surface burners (LP)
DOP48*960D*

(LF) � 16,000 BTU / (LR) � 15,000 BTU
(RF) � 16,000 BTU / (RR) � 9,500 BTU
(CF) � 15,000 BTU / (CR) � 15,000 BTU

Burner Location (NG)
DOP48*963D*

(LF) � 18,000 BTU / (LR) � 16,000 BTU
(RF) � 16,000 BTU / (RR) � 16,000 BTU
(CF) � 22,000 BTU / (CR) � 9,000 BTU

Burner Location (LP)
DOP48*963D*

(LF) � 16,000 BTU / (LR) � 15,000 BTU
(RF) � 15,000 BTU / (RR) � 15,000 BTU
(CF) � 16,000 BTU / (CR) � 9,500 BTU

Oven heater 36" Convection - 1300 W + 1300 W
36" Broil - 4400 W
36" Bake - 3000 W
12" Convection - 1300 W
12" Broil - 2400 W
12" Bake - 1000 W
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Installation requirements

13 in (33 cm) 
Overhead 

Cabinet Depth

0 in (0 cm)

22.6 in  
(573.5 mm)

24 in  
(61 cm) Lower 
Cabinet Depth

6 in* 
(15.2 cm)

6 in* 
(15.2 cm)

37 ��� in
(953 mm)

48 in 
(1219 mm)

18 in  
(45.7 cm)

30 in (76.2 cm)

30 in (76.2 cm)

0 in (0 cm) 
Clearance Below 
Cooking Top 
and at Rear and 
Sides of Range

48 in 
(121.9 cm) 
Minimum to 
combustibles 
(Installation 
without a 
hood)

* Side clearance above cooking surface to any objects, i.e., wall.

Installation requirements

Location requirements

Clearances and dimensions

NOTE

• For OTR over Gas Stove, please follow local GAS CODE.
• BEFORE YOU BEGIN to install this appliance, refer to the following information, 

dimensions, and clearances. Do not locate the range where it may be subject 
to strong drafts. Provide adequate clearances between the range and adjacent 
combustible surfaces. These dimensions must be met for safe use of the range. 
The location of the electrical outlet and gas piping may be adjusted to meet 
the following dimensions and clearances. 

• For installation in Canada, a free-standing range is not to be installed closer 
than 4.7 in (12 cm) from any adjacent surface.

• Installations without a hood require 48" minimum to combustibles. A custom 
hood installation with exposed horizontal combustible surfaces must have 
an Auto-On feature. Refer to hood installation instructions for speci�c hood 
clearances.

CAUTION

This range has been designed to comply with the maximum allowable wood 
cabinet temperature of 194 °F (90 °C). Make sure the wall covering, countertops, 
and cabinets around the range can withstand the heat (up to 194 °F [90 °C]) 
generated by the range. If not, discoloration, delamination, or melting may occur.
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Minimum dimensions

CAUTION

• If overhead cabinets are installed, a range hood should also be installed 
and project horizontally a minimum of 5" (12.7 cm) beyond the front of the 
cabinets. Hood is necessary to dissipate any heat buildup in the overhead 
cabinets to prevent possibility of �re, personal injury and/or death. The 
ventilating hood must be constructed of sheet metal not less than 0.0122" 
thick and installed above the cooktop with a clearance of not less than ���" 
between the hood and the underside of the combustible material or metal 
cabinet. The hood must be at least as wide as the appliance and centered over 
the appliance. Clearance between the cooking surface and the ventilation hood 
surface must never be less than 24".

• Exception 1 : Installation of a listed microwave oven or cooking appliance 
over the cooktop shall conform to the installation manual provided with the 
appliance.

 - 30" (76.2 cm) minimum clearance between the top of the cooking 
surface and the bottom of an unprotected wood or metal cabinet; or If 
30" (76.2 cm) clearance is not possible, minimum of 24" (61 cm) can be 
used when the bottom of the wood or metal cabinet is protected by not 
less than ���" (0.64 cm) �ame-retardant millboard covered with not less 
than no. 28 MSG sheet steel, 0.015" (0.038 cm) stainless steel, 0.024" 
(0.061 cm) aluminum, or 0.020" (0.051 cm) copper.

 - 18" (45.7 cm) of minimum clearance between the countertop and the 
adjacent cabinet bottom.

• Exception 2 : For island installation, maintain 2���" minimum from cutout 
to back edge of countertop and 4" minimum from cutout to side edges of 
countertop.

Installation guide

Recommended locations for gas piping and electrical outlets

�
�

Recommended 
position for Gas stub

Recommended 
position for 

Electrical outlet

Model DOP48*96*D*

A
Electrical outlet

9 7/8��(W) X 6 7/8��(H) (25.1 cm x 17.5 cm)

B
Gas piping

17 15/16" (W) X 5 3/8’’(H) (45.5 cm x 13.8 cm)
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Installation requirements

To remove safely from the pallet

1. Remove the screws from the bottom 
bracket on either side and rear side of 
the unit.

2. Press the bracket on either side to pull 
out.

3. Remove pallet and packing material. 
Use caution not to hold the door handle.

To avoid breakage

CAUTION

• Please DO NOT push the unit strongly 
when you install. These actions can 
cause the damage to the unit.

• Hold the upper left/right area of the 
door (not the door handle) with both 
hands and push the unit in. Do not grab 
the door handle.

DG68-01554A-00_IM_DOP48T960DS, DOP48T963DS_DA_EN+MES+CFR.indb   14DG68-01554A-00_IM_DOP48T960DS, DOP48T963DS_DA_EN+MES+CFR.indb   14 2023-07-04   오전 10:51:112023-07-04   오전 10:51:11



English 15

Installation requirem
ents

Fig. 1

C1

C2

C3
C4

1. The counter top around the cut-out 
should be �at and leveled (see hatched 
area on Fig. 1).

2. Before installing the unit, measure the 
heights of the two cabinet sides (C1�
C4), front and back (See Fig. 1) from the 
�oor to the top of the counter.

3. Level the range using the four leveling 
legs so that the height from the �oor 
to the top of the cooktop frame is level 
with a countertop.

4. Slide the unit into the cabinet (DO NOT 
PUSH THE UNIT HARD). Make sure the 
center of the unit aligns with the center 
of the cabinet cut-out.

Gas requirements

Provide adequate gas supply

This range is designed to operate at a pressure of 5 in (13 cm) of water column on 
natural gas or 10 in (25 cm) of water column on LP gas (propane or butane).
Make sure you are supplying your range with the type of gas for which it is 
designed. 
Do not attempt to convert the appliance from the gas speci�ed in this manual to a 
different gas without consulting the gas supplier.
This range is convertible for use on natural or propane gas. If you decide to use 
this range on LP gas, conversion must be made by a quali�ed LP installer before 
attempting to operate the range.
For proper operation, the pressure of natural gas supplied to the regulator must be 
between 6 in and 13 in (13 cm and 33 cm) of water column. 
For LP gas, the pressure supplied must be between 11 in and 13 in (25 cm and 
33 cm) of water column.
When checking for proper operation of the regulator, the inlet pressure must be at 
least 1 in (2.5 cm) greater than the operating (manifold) pressure as given.
The pressure regulator located at the inlet of the range manifold must remain in 
the supply line regardless of whether natural or LP gas is being used. 
A �exible-metal appliance connector used to connect the range to the gas supply 
line should have an I.D. of 0.5 in (1.3 cm) and be 5 ft (152 cm) in length for ease of 
installation. In Canada, �exible connectors must be single-wall metal connectors no 
longer than 6 ft (183 cm) in length.
Do not kink or damage the �exible metal tubing when moving the range.
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Installation requirements

Special gas requirements (gas models sold in Massachusetts)

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS REQUIREMENTS:

WARNING

• Gas leaks may occur in your system, creating a dangerous situation.
 - Gas leaks may not be detected by smell alone.
 - Gas suppliers recommend you purchase and install a UL-approved 

gas detector. Gas detector should be installed in accordance with the 
manufacturers instructions.

• Range must be installed by a quali�ed plumber or gas �tter by the State of 
Massachusetts.

• A T-handle manual gas valve MUST be installed in the gas supply line to your 
range.

• If a �exible gas connector is used to install your range, multiple �exible gas 
lines must not be connected in series.

Electrical requirements

WARNING

To reduce the risk of �re, electric shock, or personal injury:

All ranges

• Do not use an extension cord or adapter plug with this range.
• This range must be properly grounded.
• Check with a quali�ed electrician if you are in doubt as to whether your range 

is properly grounded.
• All wiring and grounding must be done in accordance with local codes or, in 

the absence of local codes, with the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA No. 
70 � Latest Revision (for the U.S.) or the Canadian Electrical Code CSA C22.1 � 
Latest Revisions and local codes and ordinances.

• Wiring diagram is located on the back of the range. (Inside of the cover back 
wire)

• This range is equipped with an electronic ignition system that will not operate 
if plugged into an outlet that is not properly polarized.

Dual fuel  models

• A 240-Volt, 60-Hz, AC, approved electrical service with 50-amp circuit breaker 
or time-delay fuse is required for all U.S. and Canadian models.

• Check for ¾-in (1.9-cm) UL-listed strain relief where the power cord comes out 
of the range cabinet.

• Do not reuse a power supply cord from an old range or other appliance.
• The power cord electric supply wiring must be retained at the range cabinet 

with a suitable UL-listed strain relief.
• A time-delay fuse or circuit breaker is also recommended.
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Installation requirem
ents

Usage situations where appliance power cord will be disconnected frequently

Do not use an adapter plug in these situations because disconnecting of the power 
cord places under strain on the adapter and leads to eventual failure of the adapter 
ground terminal. 240 V plug have 3 or 4 prongs and are not supplied with a unit. 

Additional installation requirements for mobile homes

The installation of appliances designed for mobile home installation must conform 
with the Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standard, Title 24 CFR, Part 
3280 (formerly the Federal Standard for Mobile Home Construction and Safety, 
Title 24, HUD, Part 280) or, when such standard is not applicable, the Standard 
for Manufactured Home Installations, latest edition (Manufactured Home Sites, 
Communities and Set-Ups), ANSI A225.1, latest edition, or with local codes. In 
Canada, mobile home installation must be in accordance with the current CAN/CSA 
Z240/MH Mobile Home Installation Code. 

Power cord location

The power cord for this appliance is located 
on the back of the range, near the bottom 
left corner.

Grounding

• All ranges must be grounded for personal safety.
• The plug must be �rmly plugged into a 3-prong or 4-prong outlet that is 

properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and 
ordinances. In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding will 
decrease the risk of electrical shock by providing a path for the electric 
current.

• Do not use a damaged power plug or loose wall outlet.
• Do not use an extension cord or adapter with this appliance.
• Do not, under any circumstances, cut, modify, remove, or otherwise defeat the 

grounding if quipped. If the plug and the outlet do not match or you have any 
doubt, have a quali�ed electrician install the proper outlet. 
The customer should have the wall receptacle and circuit checked by a 
quali�ed electrician to make sure the receptacle is properly grounded. 
Ground Fault Circuit Interrupters(GFCIs) are not required or recommended for 
range receptacles.

• NEVER connect ground wire to plastic plumbing lines, gas lines, or water 
pipes.

CAUTION

Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, �re, or electrical shock.
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Tools and m
aterials

Tools and materials

NOTE

• Make sure you have received all of the supplied parts shown above.
• If your range was damaged during shipping or you do not have all of the 

supplied parts, contact your local retailer.

Parts needed

Gas line shut-off 
valve

Flexible metal 
appliance 

connector ‰" (ID) 
x 5 ft

Flare union 
adapter ¾" or ‰" 
(NPT) x ‰" (ID)

4-wire cord or 
3-wire cord

Flare union 
adapter ‰" (NPT) x 

‰" (ID)

135-degree elbow 
(optional)

Lag bolt or ‰" 
(OD) sleeve anchor

Tools needed

Flat-blade 
screwdriver

Phillips 
screwdriver

Open-end or 
adjustable wrench

Pipe wrenches (2)

Pencil and ruler Level Pipe joint 
compound

Nut driver

Utility knife Soapy water 
solution

Drill with  
�/�" or �/��" bit

Tools and materials

What�s in the box

Parts supplied

Grates (3) Burner heads (6) and 
Burner caps (8)

Wire rack (1)

Anti-tip bracket kit Wok ring (1) Gliding racks (2)

Temp. Probes (2) Front leg covers (3) Brass burner caps (8)

Convection �lters (3) Air Fry tray (1) Small racks (2)

Griddle (1)*

* DOP48*963*D* model only.
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Installation instructions

Installation instructions

Installing your Dual fuel range

NOTE

• IMPORTANT: Please read the following instructions, as well as the 
Important Safety Instructions section at the front of this manual, completely 
and carefully BEFORE installing and/or operating the dual fuel range. 
Improper installation, adjustment, service, or maintenance can cause personal 
injury or property damage.

• To order parts or accessories, contact 
your local retailer or refer to the last 
page.

• To ensure proper installation, we 
strongly recommend that you hire a 
professional installer.

 

Step 1. Unpack the range

Remove all packaging materials. Failure to remove packaging materials could 
result in damage to the appliance. 
Inventory all loose parts against the ’Parts supplied’ overview on page 18.
Check for shipping damage and/or missing parts. Any damage and/or missing 
parts should be reported to your local retailer.

Step 2. Meeting electrical connection requirements

CAUTION

For personal safety, do not use an extension cord with this appliance. Remove 
house fuse or open circuit breaker before beginning installation.

This appliance must be supplied with the proper voltage and frequency, and 
connected to an individual properly grounded branch circuit, protected by a circuit 
breaker or fuse having amperage as speci�ed on the rating plate. The rating plate 
is located below the control chassis on the oven frame.
We recommend you have the electrical wiring and hookup of your range 
connected by a quali�ed electrician. After installation, have the electrician show 
you where your main range disconnect is located.
Check with your local utilities for electrical codes which apply in your area. Failure 
to wire your oven according to governing codes could result in a hazardous 
condition.
If there are no local codes, your range must be wired and fused to meet the 
requirements of the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA No. 70�Latest Edition.
You can get a copy by writing: 

National Fire Protection Association  
Batterymarch Park  
Quincy, MA 02269

Effective January 1, 1996, the National Electrical Code requires that new 
construction (not existing) utilize a 4-conductor connection to an electric range.
When installing an electric range in new construction, follow Steps 2 and 3 for 
4-wire connection.
You must use a 3-wire or 4-wire, single-phase A.C. 208/120 Volt or 240/120 Volt, 
60 hertz electrical system.
If the electrical service provided does not meet the above speci�cations, have a 
licensed electrician install an approved outlet.
Use only a 3-conductor or a 4-conductor UL-listed range cord. These cords may be 
provided with ring terminals on wire and a strain relief device.
A range cord rated at 40 amps with 125/250 minimum volt range is required. 
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Installation instructions

Installation instructions

Installing a 3-wire conduit
• Aluminum building wire may be used but it must be rated for the correct 

amperage and voltage to make the connection. Connect wires according to 
Step 4 depending on the number of wires.

• Wire used, location and enclosure of splices, etc., must conform to good wiring 
practices and local codes.

WhiteBlack Red

Ground 
strap

Neutral 
terminal

Wire tips

Red
White

Black

1. Loosen the 3 lower terminal screws 
from the terminal block.

2. Insert the center bare wire (white/
neutral) tip through the bottom center 
terminal block opening. On certain 
models, the wire will need to be 
inserted through the ground strap 
opening and then into the bottom 
center block opening.

3. Insert the two side bare wire tips into 
the lower left and the lower right 
terminal block openings.

4. Tighten the screws until the wire is 
�rmly secured (35 to 50 inch-lbs.). Do 
not over-tighten the screws since it 
could damage the wires.

5. Go to Step 6 on page 23 and proceed 
with the installation.

Step 5. Installing the conduit

Remove the conduit connection plate from the rear of the drawer body and rotate 
it as shown below. 
The conduit hole (1�") must be used.

1�" 1�"

1�"1�"

1. Prepare the conduit cord shown in Figure 1.
2. Install the conduit cord as shown in Figure 2.

Conduit connection plate
Strain relief

Ring

Body

Figure 2Figure 2
1"

3‰"

�" 1"

3‰"

3 wire3 wire 4 wire4 wire

Knockout surface

Figure 1Figure 1
�"

For conduit installations, insert the strain relief (not included) into the conduit hole 
(1�"). Then thread the conduit cord through the body of the strain relief and fasten 
the ring. Reinstall the bracket.
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Installation instructions

Step 6. Replacing the access cover

Replace the access cover on the range back. To replace the wire cover, insert 
double projections in the pockets located below the opening and tighten the screw.

Installing a 4-wire conduit
• Aluminum building wire may be used but it must be rated for the correct 

amperage and voltage to make the connection. Connect wires according to this 
Step 4 depending on the number of wires.

• Wire used, location and enclosure of splices, etc., must conform to good wiring 
practices and local codes.

Ground strap

Ground plate

WhiteBlack Red
Neutral 
terminal

Ground wire 
(Green)

Wire 
tips

White
Black

Red

1. Loosen the 3 lower terminal screws 
from the terminal block. Remove the 
ground screw and ground plate and 
retain them.

2. Cut and discard the ground strap. Do 
not discard any screws.

3. Insert the ground bare wire tip between 
the range frame and the ground plate 
(removed earlier) and secure it in 
place with the ground screw (removed 
earlier).

4. Insert the bare wire (white/neutral) 
tip through the bottom center of the 
terminal block opening.

5. Insert the two side bare wire tips into 
the lower left and the lower right 
terminal block openings.

6. Tighten the screws until the wire is 
�rmly secured (35 to 50 inch-lbs.). Do 
not over-tighten the screws since it 
could damage the wires.

7. Go to Step 6 and proceed with the 
installation.
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4 Español

A
ntes de com

enzar

Información de seguridad importante

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este artefacto

• Todos los equipos de gas y elØctricos con piezas móviles pueden ser 
peligrosos. Lea las instrucciones de seguridad importantes para el artefacto 
en este manual. Se deben seguir las instrucciones para minimizar el riesgo 
de lesiones, muerte o daæos materiales.

• Guarde este manual. No lo tire.

Símbolos usados en este manual

ADVERTENCIA

PrÆcticas inseguras o peligrosas que pueden provocar lesiones graves o la 
muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN

Peligros o prÆcticas inseguras que pueden provocar descargas elØctricas, 
lesiones o daæos materiales

NOTA

Consejos e instrucciones œtiles 

Los siguientes íconos y símbolos de advertencia son para evitar que usted y 
otras personas sufran daæos. Sígalos de forma explícita. Cuando haya leído esta 
sección, guÆrdela en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas.

Antes de comenzar

Acerca de este manual

Lea estas instrucciones en su totalidad y cuidadosamente.

Nota importante para el instalador

• Lea todas las instrucciones de este instructivo antes de proceder con la 
instalación de la estufa.

• Quite todos los materiales de empaquetado de los compartimientos del 
horno antes de conectar el suministro elØctrico y de gas a la estufa.

• Cumpla todos los códigos y ordenanzas exigidos por las autoridades 
pertinentes.

• Asegœrese de dejar estas instrucciones al usuario.
• La instalación de este electrodomØstico requiere habilidades mecÆnicas 

bÆsicas.
• El instalador es responsable de llevar a cabo una instalación adecuada.
• La falla del producto debido a la instalación incorrecta no estÆ cubierta por 

la garantía.

Nota importante para el usuario

Conserve estas instrucciones con el manual del usuario para su futura referencia.
• Como cualquier artefacto que genera calor con su uso, debe seguir ciertas 

precauciones de seguridad.
• Asegœrese de que un instalador o tØcnico de servicio cali�cado haya 

instalado y conectado a tierra su estufa correctamente.
• Asegœrese de que los revestimientos de las paredes alrededor de la estufa 

puedan soportar el calor que genera.
• Debe haber un espacio entre los muebles de almacenamiento y los 

quemadores super�ciales de, al menos, 30 pulgadas (76.2 cm).

Nota importante para el tØcnico

El diagrama elØctrico se encuentra en un sobre en la parte trasera de la estufa.
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Inform
ación de seguridad im

portante

• Retire todos los materiales de embalaje del dispositivo para evitar la 
ignición. Mantenga todos los materiales de embalaje fuera del alcance de 
los niæos. Deseche los materiales de embalaje de forma adecuada despuØs 
de desembalar la estufa.

• No guarde objetos que les puedan resultar interesantes a los niæos sobre la 
placa de cocción ni en el protector trasero de la estufa. Si los niæos treparan 
a la estufa para alcanzar estos objetos, esto podría dar lugar a heridas 
graves o la muerte.

• No opere la estufa si tiene alguna parte daæada, funciona mal o le faltan 
piezas.

• No utilice la estufa para calentar el ambiente. Debe usarse solo para cocinar.
• No utilice limpiadores ni cubiertas de horno en ninguna parte del horno.
• Utilice œnicamente agarradores aislantes secos.
• No utilice la estufa para calentar comida en envases cerrados.
• No golpee el cristal del horno.
• Cuando se deshaga de la estufa, corte el cable de alimentación y quite la 

puerta.
• Desenchufe o desconecte la energía elØctrica antes de realizar el servicio 

tØcnico.
• Asegœrese de que toda la carne roja y de ave se cocine completamente. La 

carne roja siempre se debe cocinar a una temperatura interna de 160 ”F 
(71 ”C). La carne de ave siempre se debe cocinar a una temperatura interna 
de 180 ”F (82 ”C).

Advertencia de la Propuesta 65 de California

ADVERTENCIA

CÆncer y daæo reproductivo: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

Mancomunidad de Massachusetts

Este producto debe ser instalado por un plomero con licencia o un gasista 
matriculado o con licencia del estado de Massachusetts Cuando se utilicen 
vÆlvulas de bola para el cierre del gas, se debe usar una manija en forma de �T�. 
No se deben conectar varios conductos �exibles de gas en serie.

Seguridad general

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descargas elØctricas, lesiones y muerte, 
respete estas precauciones.

• No toque ninguna pieza de la 
estufa, incluidos los quemadores del 
horno, los quemadores super�ciales 
y las super�cies interiores mientras 
cocina o inmediatamente despuØs 
de haberlo hecho.

• Conozca la ubicación de la vÆlvula 
de cierre de gas y sepa cómo 
cerrarla.

• Asegœrese de que el dispositivo antinclinación estØ bien instalado en 
la estufa. Consulte las instrucciones de instalación para obtener mÆs 
información.

• No permita que los niæos se acerquen ni se suban a la estufa, ni que 
se metan dentro de ella. No les permita jugar con el dispositivo ni con 
cualquiera de sus piezas. Tampoco deje a los niæos sin supervisión en un 
Ærea donde se estØ usando la estufa. Para la seguridad de los niæos, se 
recomienda usar la función de traba de controles y puerta.
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Inform
ación de seguridad im

portante

Información de seguridad importante

Seguridad del gas

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descargas elØctricas, lesiones y muerte, 
respete estas precauciones.

Si hay olor a gas:

• Cierre la vÆlvula y no use la estufa.
• No prenda fósforos, velas o 

cigarrillos.
• No encienda artefactos a gas o 

elØctricos.
• No toque ningœn interruptor 

elØctrico ni enchufe un cable de 
alimentación a un tomacorriente.

• No utilice ningœn telØfono dentro del edi�cio.
• Evacœe la habitación, el edi�cio o el Ærea.
• Llame inmediatamente al proveedor de gas desde el telØfono de un vecino. 

Siga las instrucciones del proveedor de gas.
• Si no puede comunicarse con el proveedor de gas, llame al departamento de 

bomberos.

Veri�cación de pØrdidas de gas

La prueba de pØrdidas del artefacto debe realizarse de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones del fabricante. No utilice una llama para veri�car si hay pØrdidas 
de gas. Utilice un cepillo para esparcir una solución de agua jabonosa alrededor 
del Ærea en cuestión. Si hay una pØrdida de gas, verÆ pequeæas burbujas en la 
solución jabonosa en el punto de fuga.

Seguridad contra incendios

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descargas elØctricas, lesiones y muerte, 
respete estas precauciones.

• No guarde, coloque o use materiales 
in�amables o combustibles como 
carbón, papel, plÆstico, agarradores 
aislantes, revestimientos, cortinas, 
gasolina ni otros líquidos o vapores 
in�amables cerca de la estufa ni 
dentro de ella.

• No use prendas amplias o colgantes 
mientras utiliza la estufa.

• Para evitar la acumulación de grasa, limpie regularmente las ventilaciones.
• No permita que los agarradores aislantes u otros materiales in�amables 

toquen un elemento caliente. No utilice una toalla ni otra tela voluminosa 
como agarrador aislante.

• No utilice agua para apagar un incendio provocado por grasa. Para apagar 
un incendio provocado por grasa, apague el quemador y extinga el incendio 
con una tapa bien ajustada o use un extintor multipropósito de productos 
químicos secos o de espuma.

• Si ocurriera un incendio provocado por grasa en el horno, apÆguelo girando 
la perilla de selección de modo a la posición OFF. Mantenga el horno 
cerrado hasta que se extinga el fuego. Si fuera necesario, utilice un extintor 
multipropósito de productos químicos secos o de espuma.

• No caliente comida en recipientes cerrados; la presión puede causar que el 
recipiente estalle y provoque lesiones.
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Inform
ación de seguridad im

portante

Información de seguridad importante

• Asegœrese de que los revestimientos de las paredes alrededor de la estufa puedan 
soportar el calor de hasta 194 °F (90 °C) que esta genera.

• Evite colocar muebles de almacenamiento arriba de la estufa. Si es necesario 
colocar armarios encima de la estufa, deje una distancia mínima de 30" (76.2 cm) 
entre la super�cie de cocción y la parte inferior de los gabinetes. Para obtener mÆs 
información, consulte la sección �Dimensiones mínimas� en la pÆgina 13.

Seguridad de la placa de cocción 

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descargas elØctricas, lesiones y muerte, 
respete estas precauciones.

• Asegœrese de apagar todos los 
quemadores cuando no estØn en uso.

• No utilice papel de aluminio para 
cubrir las rejillas ni ninguna parte de 
la placa de cocción.

• No deje los quemadores sin 
supervisión en entornos con niveles 
de calor medios o altos.

• Antes de encender los quemadores, 
asegœrese de que todas las tapas 
estØn correctamente instaladas en su 
lugar y niveladas.

• Utilice siempre la posición Lite (Encendido) para encender los quemadores 
y asegœrese de que enciendan. Si falla el encendido, gire la perilla a Off 
(Apagado) y espere hasta que se disipe el gas.

• Cuando coloque un quemador a fuego lento, no gire la perilla rÆpidamente. 
Asegœrese de que la llama siga viva.

• No ponga objetos que no sean utensilios de cocina sobre la placa de cocción.
• La placa de cocción estÆ diseæada para cocinar con un wok o un anillo para 

wok. Si se �amean alimentos, solo debe hacerse debajo de una campana de 
ventilación encendida.

• Antes de retirar o cambiar los utensilios de cocina, apague los quemadores.
• Quite la comida y los utensilios de cocina inmediatamente despuØs de 

cocinar.

• La instalación de esta estufa debe realizarse conforme a los códigos locales o, 
en su ausencia, a la œltima edición del Código Nacional de Gas de Combustión, 
ANSI Z223.1/NFPA.54. En CanadÆ, la instalación debe realizarse conforme al 
Código Nacional de Gas de Combustión actual, CAN/CGA-B149.1, o el Código 
de Instalación de Propano actual, CAN/CGA-B149.2, y a los códigos locales que 
correspondan. Esta estufa se diseæó con certi�cación de ETL, de acuerdo con 
ANSI Z21.1, œltima edición, y la Asociación Canadiense de Gas de acuerdo con 
CAN/CGA-1.1, œltima edición.

Seguridad de la ubicación

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descargas elØctricas, lesiones y muerte, 
respete estas precauciones.

• Esta estufa es para uso interior y 
domØstico solamente. No instale la 
estufa en Æreas expuestas al agua o a 
condiciones meteorológicas adversas.

• No instale la estufa en un sitio 
expuesto a una corriente de aire 
fuerte.

• Elija un piso nivelado y bien construido que pueda aguantar el peso de la estufa. 
El piso sintØtico, como el linóleo, debe aguantar temperaturas de 180 °F (82 °C) 
sin achicarse, deformarse o decolorarse. No instale la estufa directamente sobre 
alfombras de cocina, excepto que coloque una lÆmina de madera contrachapada de 
… de pulgada o un aislante similar entre el artefacto y la alfombra.

• Elija una ubicación en donde se pueda acceder fÆcilmente al tomacorriente de 
conexión a tierra de cuatro clavijas.

• Si coloca la estufa cerca de una ventana, no cuelgue cortinas o persianas de papel 
largas en esa ventana.

• Para que la estufa se ventile correctamente, asegœrese de que las ventilaciones no 
estØn bloqueadas y que haya distancia su�ciente arriba, atrÆs, en los costados y 
debajo. Las ventilaciones permiten la salida de aire necesaria para que la estufa 
funcione adecuadamente con la combustión correcta y se obtengan buenos 
resultados de cocción.
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Seguridad del horno

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descargas elØctricas, lesiones y muerte, 
respete estas precauciones.

• No utilice el horno para �nes que no 
sean de cocción, como secar ropa o 
guardar objetos. Utilice el horno solo 
para cocinar.

• Asegœrese de que la parte interior de 
la rejilla divisoria del horno estØ en la 
posición correcta dentro de la rejilla 
mÆs grande.

• Asegœrese de que las rejillas del horno estØn a la misma altura de ambos 
lados.

• No daæe, mueva ni limpie la junta de la puerta.
• No rocíe agua en el cristal del horno mientras estÆ encendido o apenas lo 

apaga.
• No utilice papel o cubiertas de aluminio en ninguna parte del horno. No 

utilice papel aluminio ni otro material similar para cubrir ori�cios o pasajes 
en el fondo del horno o para cubrir una rejilla.

• AlØjese del horno cuando abra la puerta.
• No deje que se acumule grasa en el horno.
• Cuando vuelva a colocar las rejillas del horno, asegœrese de que el horno 

estØ completamente frío.
• Para evitar daæar las perillas de control de los quemadores, siempre que 

hornee o ase alimentos hÆgalo con la puerta del horno cerrada.
• No ase la carne demasiado cerca de la llama del quemador para asar (o 

calentador). Elimine el exceso de grasa de la carne antes de cocinar.
• Cuando use bolsas de cocción o rostizado dentro del horno, siga las 

indicaciones del fabricante.

• Antes de quitar cualquier pieza del quemador para su limpieza, asegœrese 
de que la estufa estØ apagada y completamente fría.

• DespuØs de limpiar el distribuidor del quemador y antes de volver a 
ensamblarlo, asegœrese de que estØ completamente seco.

• Asegœrese de que la marca de encendido en el distribuidor del quemador 
doble estØ colocada junto al electrodo al ensamblarlo.

• Para evitar un envenenamiento por monóxido de carbono, no vierta agua 
en la placa de cocción mientras limpia.

• Elija utensilios de cocina diseæados para cocinar en la estufa superior. Utilice 
elementos de cocina lo su�cientemente grandes como para cubrir las rejillas 
del quemador. Ajuste las llamas de los quemadores para que no sobrepasen 
la base de los utensilios de cocina.

• Para evitar la decoloración o deformación de los utensilios y 
envenenamiento por monóxido de carbono, no elija utensilios que sean 
sustancialmente mÆs grandes que la rejilla.

• Asegœrese de ubicar los mangos de los utensilios de cocina hacia un lado 
o hacia atrÆs de la placa de cocción, pero nunca sobre los quemadores 
super�ciales.

• MantØngase lejos de la estufa al freír.
• Para freír, caliente el aceite despacio y supervise la operación. Cuando 

fría alimentos a alta temperatura, supervise detenidamente el proceso de 
cocción. Si combina grasas y aceites al freír, mØzclelos antes de calentarlos.

• Utilice un termómetro de freidora siempre que sea posible. Esto evita 
sobrecalentar la freidora mÆs allÆ del punto de ahumado.

• Utilice una cantidad mínima de aceite cuando fría en una sartØn poco 
profunda o en una freidora. Evite cocinar alimentos congelados o con una 
cantidad excesiva de hielo.

• Antes de mover los utensilios de cocina llenos de aceite o grasa, asegœrese 
de que se hayan enfriado por completo.

• Para evitar la ebullición eruptiva retrasada, deje que los líquidos calientes 
permanezcan al menos 20 segundos despuØs de que apague el quemador, 
de manera que la temperatura del líquido se pueda estabilizar. En caso de 
quemaduras, siga las instrucciones de primeros auxilios a continuación:
1. Sumerja la zona quemada en agua fría o tibia por al menos 10 minutos.
2. No aplique cremas, aceites ni lociones.
3. Cubra con un paæo limpio y seco.
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Información de seguridad importante

Seguridad del horno autolimpiante

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descargas elØctricas, lesiones y muerte, 
respete estas precauciones.

La función de autolimpieza del 
horno funciona a temperaturas lo 
su�cientemente altas para quemar restos 
de comida dentro del horno. La estufa 
estÆ extremadamente caliente durante 
el ciclo autolimpiante. No toque ninguna 
super�cie de la estufa durante el ciclo 
autolimpiante.

• Mantenga a los niæos alejados del horno durante el ciclo autolimpiante.
• Antes de comenzar el ciclo autolimpiante, quite todas las rejillas, los 

utensilios de cocina y los utensilios del horno. Solo se pueden dejar rejillas 
recubiertas en porcelana.

• Antes de comenzar el ciclo autolimpiante, quite la grasa y los restos de 
comida del horno.

• Cuando abra la puerta despuØs de un ciclo autolimpiante, mantØngase 
alejado del horno.

• Si el ciclo autolimpiante funciona mal, apague el horno, desconecte 
la alimentación de energía y comuníquese con un tØcnico de servicio 
cali�cado.

Componentes de la estufa Dual Fuel

Especi�caciones de la estufa Dual Fuel

MODELO DOP48*96*D*

Descripción Estufa Dual Fuel

Dimensiones generales 47 ���" (ancho) × 37 ���" (altura) × 29 ���" 
(profundidad)
1216 mm (ancho) × 946 mm (altura) × 750 
mm (profundidad)

ElØctrico Consulte la etiqueta de especi�caciones.

Gas, gn (gas natural) 5�13" en WC

Gas, lp (líquido propano) 10�13" en WC

Quemadores super�ciales (GN)
DOP48*960D*

(LF): 22,000 BTU/(LR): 16,000 BTU
(RF): 22,000 BTU/(RR): 9000 BTU
(CF): 16,000 BTU/(CR): 16,000 BTU

Quemadores super�ciales (LP)
DOP48*960D*

(LF): 16,000 BTU/(LR): 15,000 BTU
(RF): 16,000 BTU/(RR): 9,500 BTU
(CF): 15,000 BTU/(CR): 15,000 BTU

Ubicación del quemador (NG)
DOP48*963D*

(LF): 18,000 BTU/(LR): 16,000 BTU
(RF): 16,000 BTU/(RR): 16,000 BTU
(CF): 22,000 BTU/(CR): 9000 BTU

Ubicación del quemador (LP)
DOP48*963D*

(LF): 16,000 BTU/(LR): 15,000 BTU
(RF): 15,000 BTU/(RR): 15,000 BTU
(CF): 16,000 BTU/(CR): 9,500 BTU

Calentador del horno Convección 36�: 1300 W + 1300 W
Asado 36�: 4400 W
Horneado 36�: 3000 W
Convección 12�: 1300 W
Asado 12�: 2400 W
Horneado 12�: 1000 W
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R
equisitos de instalación

Requisitos de instalación

13" (33 cm) 
Profundidad 
del gabinete 

superior

0" (0 cm)

22.6"  
(573.5 mm)

24"  
(61 cm) 

Profundidad 
del gabinete 

inferior

6"* 
(15.2 cm)

6"* 
(15.2 cm)

37�����in
(953 mm)

48" (1219 mm)

18"  
(45.7 mm)

30" (76.2 cm)

30" (76.2 cm)

0" (0 cm) Distancia 
debajo de la placa 
cocción y en la parte 
trasera y laterales de 
la estufa

48 in 
(121.9 cm) 
de distancia 
mínima 
hasta los 
combustibles 
(instalación 
sin campana)

* Distancia lateral por encima de la super�cie de cocción a la que debe estar 
cualquier objeto, es decir, pared.

Requisitos de instalación

Requisitos de ubicación

Distancias y dimensiones

NOTA

• Para instalar sobre estufa de gas, siga el CÓDIGO DE GAS local.
• ANTES DE COMENZAR a instalar este artefacto, consulte la siguiente 

información sobre dimensiones y distancias. No ubique la estufa en un sitio 
en el que estØ expuesta a fuertes corrientes de aire. Deje una distancia 
adecuada entre la estufa y las super�cies combustibles adyacentes. Debe 
respetar estas distancias para hacer un uso seguro de la estufa. La ubicación 
del tomacorriente y la tubería de gas pueden ajustarse para cumplir con las 
siguientes dimensiones y distancias. 

• Para la instalación en CanadÆ, una estufa independiente no debe instalarse a 
menos de 4.7" (12 cm) de cualquier super�cie adyacente.

• Las instalaciones sin campana requieren un mínimo de 48" de distancia 
hasta los combustibles. Las instalaciones de campana a medida con 
super�cies horizontales combustibles expuestas deben contar con una 
función de encendido automÆtico. Consulte las instrucciones de instalación 
de campanas para las distancias especí�cas para campanas.

PRECAUCIÓN

La estufa estÆ diseæada para cumplir con la temperatura mÆxima admisible para 
gabinetes de madera de 194 ”F (90 ”C). Asegœrese de que los revestimientos de 
las paredes, las mesadas y los gabinetes alrededor de la estufa puedan soportar 
el calor de hasta 194 °F (90 °C) que genera la estufa. Si no lo soportan, puede 
ocurrir decoloración, delaminación o derretimiento.
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Dimensiones mínimas

PRECAUCIÓN

• Si se instalan gabinetes superiores, tambiØn debe instalarse una campana 
extractora que sobresalga horizontalmente un mínimo de 5" (12.7 cm) 
mÆs allÆ de la parte frontal de los gabinetes. Se necesita la campana para 
disipar cualquier exceso de calor en los gabinetes superiores y evitar, así, 
la posibilidad de incendios, lesiones o muerte. La campana de ventilación 
debe estar hecha de chapa metÆlica de un grosor no inferior a 0.0122" e 
instalada encima de la placa de cocción con un espacio libre no inferior a …" 
entre la campana y la parte inferior del material combustible o del gabinete 
metÆlico. La campana debe ser al menos tan ancha como la estufa y estar 
bien centrada por encima. La distancia entre la super�cie de cocción y la 
super�cie de la campana de ventilación no debe ser inferior a 24".

• Excepción n.° 1: La instalación de un horno microondas o un artefacto de 
cocción sobre la placa de cocción deberÆ ajustarse al manual de instalación 
suministrado con el artefacto.

 - 30" (76.2 cm) de distancia mínima entre la parte superior de la 
super�cie de cocción y la parte inferior de un gabinete de madera o 
metal sin protección; o si no es posible una distancia de 30" (76.2 cm), 
se puede utilizar un mínimo de 24" (61 cm) cuando la parte inferior 
del gabinete de madera o metal estØ protegida por no menos de …" 
(0.64 cm) de cartón fresado retardante de llama cubierto con chapa de 
acero MSG no inferior al acero inoxidable n.” 28 de 0.015" (0.038 cm), 
aluminio de 0.024" (0.061 cm) o cobre de 0.020" (0.051 cm).

 - 18" (45.7 cm) de distancia mínima entre la mesada y el fondo del 
gabinete adyacente.

• Excepción N.° 2: Para la instalación en isla, mantenga un mínimo de 2 ‰" 
desde el borde trasero hasta el borde posterior de la mesada y un mínimo 
de 4" desde el borde trasero hasta los bordes laterales de la mesada.

Guía de instalación

Ubicaciones recomendadas para las tuberías de gas y los tomacorrientes 
elØctricos

�
�

Posición 
recomendada para la 

toma de gas

Posición 
recomendada 

para el 
tomacorriente 

eléctrico

Modelo DOP48*96*D*

A
Tomacorriente eléctrico

9 7/8" (ancho) × 6 7/8" (altura) (25.1 cm × 17.5 cm)

B
Tubería de gas

17 15/16" (ancho) × 5 3/8" (altura) (45.5 cm × 13.8 cm)

DG68-01554A-00_IM_DOP48T960DS, DOP48T963DS_DA_EN+MES+CFR.indb   13DG68-01554A-00_IM_DOP48T960DS, DOP48T963DS_DA_EN+MES+CFR.indb   13 2023-07-04   오전 10:51:212023-07-04   오전 10:51:21








































































































	Before you begin
	About this manual

	Important safety information
	Read all instructions before using this appliance

	Dual fuel range components

